

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****ACQA No. 174 of 2019****SHIV SHANKAR SONKAR *versus* SHOBHNA VALDE & ANOTHER****Order Sheet**

<b>25.03.2026</b>	<p>Mr. Akash Mishra, Advocate appears on behalf of Mr. Lukesh Kumar Mishra, learned counsel for the appellant.</p> <p>Mr. Anant Bajpai, learned Panel Lawyer for the State.</p> <p>This Court vide order dated 27.02.2026 has issued non-bailable warrant against the respondent No. 1 was received unserved with an endorsement that the respondent No. 1 Shobhna Valde is now presently posted at Tehsil Office Raipur and the State has verified the respondent No. 1 and it was found that she was posted at Tehsil Office Raipur in the Establishment Section and</p>



because of some medical difficulty, she is on leave from 24.03.2026 to 25.03.2026.

Therefore, again non-bailable warrant be issued against the respondent No. 1 and the concerned Superintendent of Police and any other Officer who is competent to serve the non-bailable warrant to the respondent No. 1 is directed to get information about the presence of the respondent No. 1 from the Tehsildar Raipur who is In-charge of that office.

The State shall also issue necessary instructions to the Police Administration.

List this case on **8<sup>th</sup> April, 2026**.

A copy of this order be also forwarded to the Tehsildar, Tehsil Office Raipur (C.G.) for onwards compliance.

**Sd/-  
(Narendra Kumar Vyas)  
Judge**

Manish