



2026:CGHC:16676



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

ACQA No. 174 of 2019

SHIV SHANKAR SONKAR *versus* SHOBHNA VALDE

06.04.2026	<p>Mr. Pushkar Sinha, counsel for respondent No.1.</p> <p>The case has been taken up on mention by the learned counsel for respondent No. 1.</p> <p>Heard on I.A. No. 1/2026 application for grant of bail.</p> <p>This Court on 25.03.2026 issued non-bailable warrant against respondent No.1 through the Superintendent of Police for her appearance before this Court on 08th April, 2026 and pursuant thereto she has been arrested on 01.04.2026.</p> <p>For the reasons as mentioned in the application, the application is allowed and it is directed that respondent No. 1 shall be released on bail today itself by the learned trial Court on executing a personal bond in sum of Rs. 5,000/- to its satisfaction.</p> <p>Since, respondent No. 1 has made her representation through counsel, her personal appearance is dispensed with.</p> <p>List this case on 8th April, 2026.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">Sd/- (Narendra Kumar Vyas) JUDGE</p>

Deshmukh